This policy cannot be 
issued and is not available to persons whose country of residence is the United States 
or who otherwise is physically present in the United States of America for at least 
one hundred eighty (180) days, continuous or discontinuous, in a period of three 
hundred sixty-five (365) days, regardless of the type of visa issued to the Insured or 
their immigration status. Insureds with work assignments, student visas, and other 
temporary stays within the United States may continue to be covered under certain 
conditions as long as the policyholder’s country of residence remains in Latin America

[...]

For purposes of this policy, “country of residence” shall 
mean the country where the Insured (principal and named dependents), physically 
resides for at least one hundred eighty (180) days, on a continuous or discontinuous 
basis during a period of three hundred sixty-five (365) days. To be eligible for cover-
age under this policy, the Insured’s (principal and named dependents) country of 
residence must be in Latin America or the Caribbean.
This policy is not available to, nor can it be issued or renewed to, persons who country